504011382 09/19/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4058039

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EPIDOTE HOLDINGS LIMITED	09/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	E.V. OFFSHORE LIMITED	
Street Address:	19 FRENSHAM ROAD	
Internal Address:	EV TECHNOLOGY CENTRE	
City:	NORWICH	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	NR3 2BT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14678627	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048817000

Email: melissa.mitchell@alston.com

Correspondent Name: ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Address Line 1: 1201 WEST PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: ONE ATLANTIC CENTER
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 031749/460429	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER P. LIGHTNER
SIGNATURE: /Christopher P. Lightner/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=2016-09-19 460429 Corporate to Corporate Assignment#page1.tif source=2016-09-19 460429 Corporate to Corporate Assignment#page2.tif source=2016-09-19 460429 Corporate to Corporate Assignment#page3.tif

source=2016-09-19 460429 Corporate to Corporate Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 039781 FRAME: 0693

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made this 15 day of September 2016 between

Epidote Holdings Limited, company No. SC415491 incorporated under the laws of Scotland, of Johnstone House, 52-54 Rose Street, Aberdeen, AB10 1HA, of the first part ("the Assignor")

and

E.V. Offshore Limited, company No. 03937007 incorporated under the laws of England and Wales, of EV Technology Centre, 19 Frensham Road, Norwich, NR3 2BT, of the second part ("the Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor has filed the patent applications listed in Schedule 1 ("the Applications") in respect of an invention relating to Pipe Deformation Geometry disclosed in the applications ("the Invention")

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Invention and the Applications and all its rights, title and interest therein upon the terms and conditions set out below

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In pursuance of the premises and in consideration of the sum of £1 (one pounds sterling) already paid to the Assignor by the Assignee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee:
- 1.1 the Invention and all intellectual property rights relating thereto throughout the world TOGETHER with the right to apply for patent and other industrial property rights relating to the Invention or any part thereof in any country of the world;
- 1.2 all copyright, unregistered design rights and rights of a similar nature relating to any models, prototypes, plans, designs, drawings, sketches, computer programs or systems or other documents (the Design Material) which the Assignor has prepared, whether completed or not, relating to the Invention, TOGETHER with the right to reproduce, duplicate, modify or adapt any such Design Material;
- 1.3 any patents granted pursuant to the Applications and any other foreign patents or similar forms of protection granted in any other country of the world in respect of the Invention; and

1

1.4 all causes of action which may have accrued to the Assignor anywhere in the world in relation to any infringement of any of the rights hereby assigned.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns absolutely.

- 2. The Assignor warrants that:
- 2.1 It is the registered proprietor of the Applications and holds the Applications free of all liens, charges, encumbrances and other rights of or obligations owing to any person;
- 2.2 it is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Invention and Applications and no licence, assignment or legal or equitable charge has been granted or made in respect of any of them;
- 2.3 no person has the right to call for the assignment or grant of a licence to it of the Invention or Applications under any option or other agreement, nor is there any other conditional or unconditional agreement whereby such rights might arise;
- 2.4 to the best of its knowledge none of its rights to the Invention or under the Applications is being challenged, violated or infringed by any third party;
- 2.5 it has not done or omitted to do anything which act or omission might render any patent granted under the Applications or in respect of the Invention invalid or subject to revocation; and
- 2.6 all official fees due in respect of the Invention and Applications including application and renewal fees have been paid.
- 3. The Assignor on behalf of himself his personal representatives and assigns HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or the nominee of the Assignee) to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and if so requested by the Assignee to apply for any patents or other forms of protection in respect of the Invention throughout the world and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct.
- 4. This Assignment shall be construed in accordance with and governed by English law and the English courts shall have jurisdiction over any disputes thereunder.
- 5. Unless expressly provided in this Agreement, no term of this Agreement is enforceable pursuant to the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person who is not a party to it.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written:

Name:	(+	
Position: W.O.		
For and on behalf of Epidote Holdings	Limited	
In the presence of:	Name: Address:	CXIN POSERTS NECIN PROTECTION OF THE
V -	Occupation:	COMMOCIAE MANAGEL.
The rights assigned hereunder are here Name: Position: For and on behalf of E.V. Offshore Limits		
in the presence of:	Name: Address:	MATTHEN GIBSON-FUED 10 BANBURGH LANDE NOEWICH NES OUD
	Occupation:	SYSTEMS ARCHITECT MANAGEN

Schedule 1

Application No.	Publication No.	Country	Title	Priority Date
CA 2886827	CA 2886827	Canada	Pipe Deformation Geometry	4 April 2014
GB 1505728.4	GB 2524904	United Kingdom	Pipe Deformation Geometry	4 April 2014
US 14/678,627	US 2015/0285607	USA	Pipe Deformation Geometry	4 April 2014

4

PATENT REEL: 039781 FRAME: 0697